

No. 14-449

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN D. CARR,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kansas**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
JONATHAN D. CARR**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
CLAYTON G. NORTHOUSE
KELLY A. ROSENCRANS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

SARAH ELLEN JOHNSON *
MERYL CARVER-ALLMOND
CAPITAL APPELLATE
DEFENDER OFFICE
700 Jackson, Suite 903
Topeka, KS 66603
sjohnson@sbids.org
(785) 368-6587

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN UNIV.
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576

Counsel for Respondent

August 17, 2015

* *Counsel of Record*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. FAILURE TO SEVER AT THE PENALTY PHASE DEPRIVED JONATHAN CARR OF A REASONED, INDIVIDUALIZED DETERMINATION OF HIS DEATH SEN- TENCE.	17
A. The Jury Improperly Considered Evi- dence Relating To Reginald Carr In De- ciding Whether Jonathan Carr Deserved Death.	21
1. Reginald Carr’s Decision To Display His Shackles.....	21
2. Reginald Carr’s Sociopathy And Dan- gerousness Were Attributed To His Ge- netics And Upbringing, And Thus Both Were Unconstitutionally Imputed To Jonathan.....	26
B. Jonathan Carr’s Efforts To Present An Independent Mitigation Case Were Prejudicially Compromised.	30
C. Heightened Reliability Concerns Re- quire A Lower Threshold For Severance in Penalty Phase Proceedings.	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. THE JURY INSTRUCTION DID NOT CURE THE PREJUDICE TO JONATHAN CARR ARISING FROM THE FAILURE TO SEVER.....	36
III. THE ERROR WAS NOT HARMLESS.....	40
IV. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS CREATED A REASONABLE LIKELIHOOD THAT JURORS WOULD FAIL TO CONSIDER MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.....	43
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	19, 20, 31
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	39, 43, 45
<i>Broadus v. State</i> , 487 N.E.2d 1298 (Ind. 1986).....	25
<i>Brown v. Saunders</i> , 546 U.S. 212 (2006).....	18
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	36
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	40
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	42
<i>Commonwealth v. Cruz</i> , 311 A.2d 691 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1973).....	25
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987).....	17, 37
<i>Davidson v. Smith</i> , 9 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	15, 21, 22, 24, 26
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	18
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	20
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976).....	22
<i>Foster v. Commonwealth</i> , 827 S.W.2d 670 (Ky. 1991).....	30
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957).....	36
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	40
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 94 F.2d 90 (10th Cir. 1937).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hopt v. People</i> , 120 U.S. 430 (1887).....	36
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....	22
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	14, 18, 19, 20
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	20, 32
<i>Maytag v. Cummins</i> , 260 F. 74 (8th Cir. 1919)	37
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)....	19, 20
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	41, 43
<i>Mora v. United States</i> , 190 F.2d 749 (5th Cir. 1951).....	37
<i>Reynolds v. Gomez</i> , No. 97-16126, 1998 WL 869908 (9th Cir. Dec. 14, 1998) (unpublished)	23, 24
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)..	14
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	17
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	17, 41, 42
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	19
<i>Throckmorton v. Holt</i> , 180 U.S. 552 (1901).....	36
<i>United States v. Aquart</i> , No. 3:06cr160, 2010 WL 3211074, at *7 (D. Conn. Aug. 13, 2010)	34
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 422 U.S. 171 (1975) .	36
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 159 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	35
<i>United States v. Jarvis</i> , 792 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1986).....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Mannie</i> , 509 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2007).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Parks</i> , 411 F.2d 1171 (1st Cir. 1969).....	37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 884 (N.D. Ind. 2003).....	35
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 90 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 1996).....	33, 38, 39
<i>Waldron v. Waldron</i> , 156 U.S. 361 (1895)...	36
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993).....	14, 18, 32, 33
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	18, 32, 43
